

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP,

Plaintiff,

v.

NORRIS COCHRAN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 21-27 (LPS)

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT
REVIEW OF AGENCY DECISION

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO PROPOSED INTERVENORS'
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. Proposed Intervenors Are Not Entitled to Intervene Under Rule 24(a)..... 2

 A. Proposed Intervenors Do Not Have a Significantly Protectable Interest in
 Whether the Government’s Advisory Opinion Is Lawful..... 3

 B. Denial of Proposed Intervenors’ Request Will Not Impair Their Interests 6

 C. The Government Is Adequately Defending the Advisory Opinion’s
 Legality 7

II. The Court Should Deny Permissive Intervention Under Rule 24(b) 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen Calculators, Inc. v. Nat’l Cash Register Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 137 (1944).....	10
<i>Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 257 F.R.D. 236 (D.N.M. 2008).....	6
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-08806, 2021 WL 616323 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2021).....	6
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	6
<i>Athens Lumber Co., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 690 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Clean Earth, Inc. v. Endurance Am. Ins.</i> , No. 15-cv-6111, 2016 WL 5422063 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2016).....	7
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	3
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Moser</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02365, 2011 WL 4553061 (D. Kan. Sept. 29, 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Kane County v. United States</i> , 928 F.3d 877 (10th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Treesdale, Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2005).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>McHenry v. Comm’r</i> , 677 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2012)	7

<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. Thompson</i> , 164 F.R.D. 672 (W.D. Wis. 1996).....	10
<i>Mountain Top Condo. Ass’n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995).....	3, 4, 5
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal., Inc. v. McCarthy</i> , 313 F.R.D. 10 (S.D. W. Va. 2015).....	7
<i>Pennsylvania v. President United States of Am.</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Pennsylvania v. Rizzo</i> , 530 F.2d 501 (3d Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Brody ex rel. Sugzdinis v. Spang</i> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States v. Territory of Virgin Islands</i> , 748 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2014).....	8
Statutes & Rules	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 256b.....	1
Federal Rules Civil Procedure	
Rule 24(a).....	2, 3, 4, 5
Rule 24(a)(2).....	3
Rule 24(b)	10
Rule 24(b)(1)(B)	2, 10
Other Authorities	
25 John Bourdeau et al., Federal Procedure, Lawyers’ Ed. § 59:376.....	10
